

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

CASE NO. SC21-651  
District Court Case No. 1D20-2193

---

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA POLICE BENEVOLENT  
ASSOCIATION, INC., JOHN DOE 1,  
and JOHN DOE 2,

Respondents.

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**PETITIONER NEWS MEDIA COALITION'S INITIAL MERITS BRIEF**

THOMAS & LOCICERO PL

Carol Jean LoCicero  
Mark R. Caramanica  
601 South Boulevard  
Tampa, FL 33606  
Phone: (813) 984-3060  
Fax: (813) 984-3070  
clocicero@tlolawfirm.com  
mcaramanica@tlolawfirm.com

Daniela B. Abratt  
915 Middle River Drive, Suite 309  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304  
Phone: (954) 703-3416  
Fax: (954) 400-5415  
dabratt@tlolawfirm.com

RECEIVED, 03/10/2022 04:51:22 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....  | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....  | 5   |
| Officer Doe 1 Incident .....  | 5   |
| Officer Doe 2 Incident .....  | 6   |
| The Public Records Requests .....   | 7   |
| Procedural History .....  | 7   |
| Disposition in First District Court of Appeal .....   | 9   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 10  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 13  |
| I. Standard of Review is <i>de novo</i> .....   | 13  |
| II. The Appellate Court Failed to Recognize the Conflict<br>Presented Between Marsy’s Law and Constitutional Public<br>Access Rights.....         | 13  |
| III. Marsy’s Law Does Not Reach Law Enforcement On-Duty<br>Action .....   | 19  |
| A. Context Must Inform the Interpretation of Marsy’s<br>Law’s Disclosure Provision .....  | 20  |
| 1. “Victim” is Ambiguous and Requires<br>Interpretation .....   | 21  |
| 2. Marsy’s Law Operates to Balance Victim Rights<br>with Defendant Rights During the Criminal<br>Process, and Those Rights Naturally Evolve ..... | 24  |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B.    Law Enforcement Officers are Routinely Treated<br>Differently Under the Law ..... | 30 |
| IV.   Names Alone Are Not Protected Under Marsy’s Law.....                              | 37 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 43 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 44 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 45 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **CASES**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re: Implementation of Amendment 4, The Voting Restoration Amendment,</i><br>288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)..... | 22            |
| <i>Alford v. Haner,</i><br>333 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Alterra Healthcare Corporation v. Estate of Shelley,</i><br>827 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 2002).....   | 15            |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez,</i><br>679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Bacon v. McKeithen,</i><br>No. 5:14-cv-37-RS-CJK, 2014 WL 12479640 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2014).....   | 35, 36        |
| <i>Board of Trustees, Jacksonville Police &amp; Fire Pension Fund v. Lee,</i><br>189 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2016) .....                            | 15, 22        |
| <i>Beach v. Great West Bank,</i><br>692 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1997).....  | 39            |
| <i>Benjamin v. Tandem Healthcare, Inc.,</i><br>998 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2008).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bludworth v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.,</i><br>476 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Bowens v. Superintendent of Miami South Beach Police Department,</i><br>557 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2014).....                            | 34            |
| <i>Brayshaw v. City of Tallahassee, Florida,</i><br>709 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....   | 34, 41        |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bretherick v. State</i> ,<br>170 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2015).....   | 32, 33        |
| <i>Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Associates, Inc. v. State</i> ,<br>360 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....                                     | 15            |
| <i>Central Florida Regional Transportation Authority v. Post-<br/>Newsweek Stations, Orlando, Inc.</i> ,<br>57 So. 3d 401 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) ..... | 15, 16        |
| <i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> ,<br>136 N.E. 3d 808 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....   | 29, 30        |
| <i>City of Houston, Texas v. Hill</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987).....   | 31, 32        |
| <i>Crist v. Florida Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.</i> ,<br>978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....  | 20            |
| <i>Dade County Aviation Consultants v. Knight Ridder, Inc.</i> ,<br>800 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Department of State v. Hollander</i> ,<br>256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018).....   | 21, 25        |
| <i>Eicherly v. Commission on Judicial Performance</i> ,<br>No. A151723, 2019 WL 1552856 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. Apr. 10,<br>2019).....                 | 27, 28        |
| <i>Ex parte Littlefield</i> ,<br>540 S.E. 2d 81 (S.C. 2000) .....   | 26, 27        |
| <i>Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Insurance Co. v. Cox</i> ,<br>967 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 2007).....   | 20, 23        |
| <i>Florida Police Benevolent Association, Inc. v. City of<br/>Tallahassee</i> ,<br>314 So. 3d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021).....                          | <i>passim</i> |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Florida Society of Ophthalmology v. Florida Optometric Association,</i><br>489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986).....  | 20     |
| <i>Ford v. City of Boynton Beach,</i><br>323 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2021) .....   | 33     |
| <i>G.M. v. State,</i><br>19 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2009).....   | 31     |
| <i>Glik v. Cunniffe,</i><br>655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....  | 34     |
| <i>In re Amendments to Florida Rule of General Practice and Judicial Administration 2.423,</i><br>No. SC20-1128, 2021 WL 5366033 (Fla. Nov. 18, 2021) ..... | 18     |
| <i>Israel v. DeSantis,</i><br>269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019).....   | 37, 38 |
| <i>Jackson v. Consolidated Government of City of Jacksonville,</i><br>225 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1969).....   | 17, 18 |
| <i>Jean v. Massachussets State Police,</i><br>492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....  | 33     |
| <i>Krischer v. D’Amato,</i><br>674 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....   | 14     |
| <i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans,</i><br>415 U.S. 130 (1974).....  | 31     |
| <i>Lightbourne v. McCollum,</i><br>969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....  | 14     |
| <i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Marko,</i><br>352 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1977).....   | 35     |
| <i>Michel v. Douglas,</i><br>464 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1985).....  | 15     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Mills v. Doyle</i> ,<br>407 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....  | 15     |
| <i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Associated Press</i> ,<br>18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> ,<br>605 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2010) .....   | 31     |
| <i>People v. Carter</i> ,<br>No. C078010, 2018 WL 5603161 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. Oct. 30,<br>2018).....             | 27     |
| <i>Pleus v. Crist</i> ,<br>14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009).....  | 37, 38 |
| <i>Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida Inc. v. Doe</i> ,<br>612 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1992).....                          | 39     |
| <i>Ross Yordy Construction Company v. Naylor</i> ,<br>55 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1995) .....                          | 27     |
| <i>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Associates, Inc.</i> ,<br>379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980).....        | 15     |
| <i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> ,<br>212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) .....  | 34     |
| <i>State v. Butler</i> ,<br>69 So. 771 (Fla. 1915).....  | 17     |
| <i>State ex rel Summers v. Fox</i> ,<br>169 N.E. 3d 625 (2020) .....   | 27     |
| <i>State v. Kostelecky</i> ,<br>906 N.W.2d 77 (N.D. 2018).....   | 28     |
| <i>Tribune Company v. Cannella</i> ,<br>438 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) .....                                  | 41, 42 |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Tribune Company v. Cannella</i> ,<br>458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984).....   | 42             |
| <i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> ,<br>848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... | 34             |
| <i>Wilson v. Crews</i> ,<br>34 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1948).....                 | 17             |
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 158 (1992).....                         | 32             |
| <i>Zingale v. Powell</i> ,<br>885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004).....              | 13, 17, 18, 20 |

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                               |               |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const..... | 15            |
| Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const..... | 19            |

## **STATUTES**

|                                   |            |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| Fla. Stat § 119.01(1) .....       | 14         |
| Fla. Stat. § 119.011(3)(c)2 ..... | 38, 39     |
| Fla. Stat. § 119.071(2)(h).....   | 38         |
| Fla. Stat. § 119.071(2)(j) .....  | 38         |
| Fla. Stat. § 119.071(2)(n).....   | 40         |
| Fla. Stat. § 119.071(4)(c). ..... | 41         |
| Fla. Stat. § 119.071(4)(d).....   | 32, 40, 41 |
| Fla. Stat. § 914.15 .....         | 32, 41     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Fla. Stat. § 943.10(1), .....                                      | 29, 30 |
| Fla. Stat. § 960.03 .....  | 28, 29 |
| Fla. Stat. § 960.03(14) .....                                      | 28, 29 |
| Fla. Stat. § 960.194(1)(b).....                                    | 28, 29 |
| Fla. Stat. § 960.194(e) .....                                      | 29     |
| Ch. 95-207, § 2, Laws of Fla., Crime Victims Protection Act, ..... | 38     |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 56 (2012).....  | 23     |
| <i>Florida Attorney General Opinion No. 2010-37, 2010 WL 3457642 (Sept. 2, 2010)</i> .....   | 32, 41 |
| German Lopez, <i>Police officers are prosecuted for murder in less than 2 percent of fatal shootings</i> , VOX, (Apr. 2, 2021) <a href="https://www.vox.com/21497089/derek-chauvin-george-floyd-trial-police-prosecutions-black-lives-matter">https://www.vox.com/21497089/derek-chauvin-george-floyd-trial-police-prosecutions-black-lives-matter</a> ..... | 37     |
| North Dakota Attorney General, “Guidance On Marsy’s Law,” (Aug. 1, 2017) <a href="https://attorneygeneral.nd.gov/sites/ag/files/documents/MarsysLaw-Guideance.pdf">https://attorneygeneral.nd.gov/sites/ag/files/documents/MarsysLaw-Guideance.pdf</a> .....   | 40     |
| South Dakota Attorney General Opinion No. 16-02, 2016 WL 7209783 (Dec. 5, 2016).....   | 40     |
